TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 23-95

REJECTING BIDS FOR SUNSET LAKE PARK IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield received bids on May 4, 2023, with respect to Sunset Lake Park Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield has received a recommendation that said bids be rejected because the lowest bid substantially exceeds the contracting unit's appropriation for the goods or services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the advertisement of bid/notice to bidder, the Township reserved the right to reject any and all bids submitted; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield is of the opinion that bids received with respect to Sunset Lake Park Improvements should be rejected.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that bids received on May 4, 2023, with respect to Sunset Lake Park Improvements be rejected; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that any bid bonds or cash deposits in lieu of bid bonds previously submitted should be returned to bidders.

Moved By: Joseph Spoltore

Seconded By: Thomas Speranza

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza
Joseph Spoltore

<u>In Favor</u>	Against	Abstain	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield in the County of Cumberland at a meeting thereof held on May 4, 2023

Roy Spoltore, Township Clerk	